

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFG NUMBER

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL

*709062440 770-393-0110 AMERICAN RAILROAD INDUSTRIES 2870 NORMANDY DR ATLANTA GA 30305

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

3H−P TO

D4/01/2010 BID OPENING DATE: O4/15/2010 UOP CAT STEM NUMBER OUNIT PRICE AMOUNT ***********************************	DATE PRINTED	SRIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TE	- State
DID OPENING DATE: 04/15/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01.30 PM LINE 04/15/2010 ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ***********************************		OF III VIA 1.00 FREIGHT FE	, AWA
THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO PROVIDE THE ATTACHED BID CLARIFICATION, TECHNICAL QUESTIONS & ANSWERS, PICTURES DRAWINGS, CALENDAR, MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN IN SHEET AND TO EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE AND TIME. BID OPENING CHANGED TO: 04/15/2010 AT ::30 PM. ***********************************		DID ODENING TIME 01.20DM	
THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO PROVIDE THE ATTACHED BID CLARIFICATION, TECHNICAL QUESTIONS & ANSWERS, PICTURES DRAWINGS, CALENDAR, MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN IN SHEET AND TO EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE AND TIME. BID OPENING CHANGED TO: 04/15/2010 AT 1:30 PM. ***********************************	LINE C	CAT. ITEM NUMBER LIMIT PRICE AMOUNT	√T
THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO PROVIDE THE ATTACHED BID CLARIFICATION, TECHNICAL QUESTIONS & ANSWERS, PICTURES DRAWINGS, CALENDAR, MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN IN SHEET AND TO EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE AND TIME. BID OPENING CHANGED TO: 04/15/2010 AT ::30 PM. ***********************************			
CLARIFICATION, TECHNICAL QUESTIONS & ANSWERS, PICTURES DRAWINGS, CALENDAR, MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN IN SHEET AND TO EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE AND TIME. BID OPENING CHANGED TO: 04/15/2010 AT 1:30 PM. ***********************************	* * * * *	**** ADDENDUM NO. 2 **********	
BID OPENING CHANGED TO: 04/15/2010 AT 1:30 PM. ***********************************	¢ları prawı	HNICAL QUESTIONS & ANSWERS, PICTURES, MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN IN	The state of the s
0001 1B 570-65 \$\dd{\pi} \chi \chi \chi \chi \chi \chi \chi \chi			
REPAIR OF RAILROAD BRIDGES ON THE SBVR AND WVCR	****	END OF ADDENDUM NO. 2 ********	
REPAIR OF RAILROAD BRIDGES ON THE SBVR AND WVCR		570-65 \$ 145 91.1 m \$24.5 c	1(70
	REPAI	BRIDGES ON THE SBVR AND WVCR	<u> </u>
***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ RMA10015 ***** TOTAL: 245962 (RECEIVED)	****	BECEN/E	
2010 APR 15 AM 10: 14		2010 APR 15 AM N): 14
WY PURCHASING DIVISION		PXSON	NG
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE (OLS - 2 / 2) DATE (- ((- ()	URE A	TELEPHONE C DATE AS AS A SECTION	
1 104-915-3124 4-14-10	V Morrie	404-415-31241 4-14-10	1
TITLE President FEIN 58-1417110 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	treside:	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED AF	30VE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE	
 11	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRIN	ITED TER	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
01/28/					
BID OPENING DATE	. 03/10/	1 AXT			:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT ;
0001	1		570-65 DGES ON THE SBVR	4 245,962.00 AND WYCR	#245,962.00
		REQUE	ST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ)		
	AGENCY, THE BIDS TO PROVI TO REPLACE 7	VEST VIRGI DE THE AG BRIDGES O	SION OF PURCHASING RAIL AUTHORITENCY WITH ALL LAIN THE SOUTH BRANCHED SPECIFICATION	TY, IS SOLICITING SOR AND MATERIAL TH AND CENTRAL	
	EACH RAILROAD WILL BE HELD SVBR OFFICE WILL BE HELD ELKINS DEPOT ARE REQUIRED AND SIGN IN A BOTH MANDATO	LOCATION ON FEBRUA IN MOOREFI ON FEBRUA IN ELKINS TO ATTEND AT EACH ME RY PRE-BID	MEETINGS WILL BE SOUTH BRANCH VARY 24, 2010 AT 10 ELD, WV. WV CENT RY 25, 2010 AT 10 WV. ALL INTERI BOTH OF THESE MI ETING. FAILURE TO SHALL RESULT IN E BID. NO ONE PI E BIDDER.	LLEY RAILROAD :00 AM AT THE RAL RAILROAD :00 AM AT THE STED PARTIES ETINGS TO ATTEND	
	AN ATTENDANCI POTENTIAL BII OFFICIAL DOCU	SHEET WI DERS TO COMENT VERI LURE TO PO TE NAME ON CATION OF	LL BE MADE AVAILA OMPLETE. THIS WI FYING ATTENDANCE ROVIDE YOUR COMPA	LL SERVE AS THE AT THE MANDATORY NY AND HEET WILL RESULT ATE WILL NOT	
SIGNATURE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Hall	TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	F	FIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
187	JENI DESDONDINO	TO DEO INCE	OT NAME AND ADDDESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LABELI	ED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Pay 50100 Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

T O

RFQ NUMBER RMA10015

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE VEXDOR

01/28/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 03/10/2010 LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT. MEM NUMBER	/ERIFY ATTENDANCE.
BID OPENING DATE: 03/10/2010 [UNIT PRICE AMOUNT /ERIFY ATTENDANCE.
LINE CHANTITY LIOB CAT. TEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT /ERIFY ATTENDANCE.
	1
	1
ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VITHE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSUR	
COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND	
WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY	FOR A BIDDER-S
FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATT	
ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENT THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER	
ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITIONAL PRE-BID MEETING INFORMATION THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS FOR TECHNICAL QUESITONS CONCERNING THIS BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO FRANK WE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVI	BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE THE TECHNICAL MITTED TO SIGN IN. OF THE TECHNICAL ANY SUBSEQUENT PART ED TO SIGN THE TION IS CONTAINED THIS PROJECT. S SOLICITATION MUST HITTAKER IN THE ESION VIA MAIL AT TH
ADDRESS SHOWN IN THE BODY OF THIS F 304-558-4115, OR VIA EMAIL AT FRANK DEADLINE FOR ALL TECHNICAL QUESTION THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS. ALL TECHNIC RECEIVED, IF ANY, WILL BE ANSWERED THE DEADLINE HAS LAPSED.	RFQ, VIA FAX AT C.W.WHITTAKER@WV.GOV. IS IS 03/01/2010 AT CAL QUESTIONS
QUESTIONS CONCERNING THE ACTUAL PROVENDOR MAY SUBMIT A BID TO THE STATE ARE NOT CONSIDERED TO BE TECHNICAL BE SUBMITTED AT ANY TIME PRIOR TO THE ANY FORMAT.	TE OF WEST VIRGINIA QUESTIONS AND MAY THE BID OPENING AND
SIGNATURE A TELEPH	ogana inggog jana ana anakana antara tahun tahun tahun antara antara angga anggap palamaning dibabbig banding b
Hall	
TITLE FEIN PEOPONDING TO DECUMENT AND ADD	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODEM

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

REQ NUMBER RMA10015

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL <u> 304-558-2596</u>

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS T

TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 01/28/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 01:30PM 03/10/2010 BID OPENING TIME CAT. QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK T SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI-CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WIT THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED NOTICE TO PROCEED! ϕ N OR BY 06/18/2010. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP Supplied are of an inferior quality or do not conform WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. | DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR THE COUNTY PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS ARE PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT HEREBY DELETED SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODEM<

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

ं	HEQ NL	IMRF	:H:	
	RMA	10	01	5

٠		•	j	j	Ú	77.7
	1.1		T-6	162	_	0.0
-	_	÷	<u> </u>		_	•
					Æ	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL B04-558-2596

To

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED <u>01/28/2010</u> BID OPENING DATE: 03/10/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE NO. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF (XX) INSURANCE: OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS! THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE coverage required|is \$250,000.) BUILDER\$ RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN An amount equal to 100% of the amount of the contract. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE submitted with each bid as a bid bond. | THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, TRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A \$OLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS ΨNDER \$100,0Φ0. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/0<u>0</u> SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER RMA10015

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RRISTA FERRELL

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	IMS OF SAL	Financia	SHIPV	iA l	F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
		i (1915) i santana di Ta nta I	100 0,	<u> </u>		M. Bartanara and and and and		tetik likis bes	
01/28/3		2/20/6			I	DID O	DENITRIC DIAME	01.	
	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	3/10/	Francisco (1986)	CAT.	l	T-T T	PENING TIME	<u> </u>	30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUA	/BER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	EXHIBIT								
	DOMESTI PROJECT		IINUM	GLA:	S & STEEI	IN PUB	LIC WORKS		
]	SEQ., EALTERATE OF THE STEEL AS SIN ADDITECT OF USE DOMESTIFIC PRO	EVERY (CION, FOUNDAMENT OF STEEL OF STE	CONTRA REPAIR WHER OF STE 0,000 UIRED EEL PR ITEMS IE SIT IINUM,	CT FOR IMPERIOR OF ME OF	DR CONSTRUCT PROVEMENT E COST IS ULY, WHERE EERE MORE E STATE WI TS PRODUCE TACHINERY PUBLIC WO TS OR STEE AN \$50,000	OCTION, OR MAIN MORE THE COUTHAN 10 ILL ACCESTOR EQUIDORKS SHAPE OR LESS	-19-1 ET., RECONSTRUCTION RECONSTRUCTION RECONSTRUCTION ST OF STEEL ,000 POUNDS OF THE STATE OF STATE PMENT PURCHASE LL BE MADE OF STATE OF THE COST OF STATE OF STATE OF THE COST OF THE	ND, IS OF INUM IES. SED F	
	ACCEPTE TO BE U 20% OR PRODUCT PRODUCT LABOR S DEPARTM ONLY IF PRICE T FROVISI DETERMI	ID ONLY INREASO MORE H IS TO H SURPLUS HENT OF TOOMES THAN TH OR TO ONS, T	IF THE SE SUF LABO THE FOR THE A THE SE SE STIC PE FOR THE A THE SE	THE CO THAN DOMES PPLIEI A", AS PRODUC REIGN WARD PENDIN	OST OF DOM JCH COST IN THE BID TIC ALUMINATION OR PRODUCTS ARE 3000 MADE PRODUCTS ARE 3000 MADE PRODUCTS A CONTINUS OF A CONTINUS OFFICER	ESTIC POSTICE	RODUCTS MAY I RODUCTS IS FO SONABLE IF I' OR FOREIGN MA ASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIA UNITED STATES AY BE SUPPLIA RE HIGHER IN DER THE ABOVI SPENDING UNI LIKE FOREIGN ABLE AND LOWE	OUND I I ADE AL S ED	
	<u>ALUMINU</u>	М, GLA	SS OR		VERSE SIDE FOR T			±K	
SIGNATURE	18 1		f secretaria	ore be		TELEPHONE	JI IONG	DATE	
	1-4	TWX							
TITLE		FE	IN				ADDRESS CH	ANGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RMA10015

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
YEN
NO
O
R

DATE PRIN	IEU.	MS OF SALE	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
01/28/	2010					
BID OPENING DATE:	03/10/			BID O	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.		MBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	DFFICE MAY R	EQUEST, I THE LOWE NUST INDI	N WRITING, ST BID FOR CATE IN TH	A REEVA SUCH DO EIR BID	MESTIC PRODUCTS IF THEY ARE	•
	EXHIBIT 9	ECHANCE S	A CWNOWI ED	CEMENT A		
	PROJECT ADDED THE ARCHITECT TO ABIDE BY TO CONSTRUCTION (1) THE ARCHAND A LIST OF AND SPECIFICA AND LIST SHAIP PURCHASING DE SEND A COPY OF WHICH THE CON (2) THE BUYEN TOTAL COPY OF THE BUYEN	NDA I/ENGINEE THE FOLLO PROJECT HITECT/EN F ALL PAR' ATIONS FOR IVISION. OF THE ADI VTRACT IS ER SHALL A ARTIES ANI ANY ADI	R AND/OR A WING SCHED ADDENDA FO GINEER SHA TIES THAT R THE PROJ WARDED TO THE ARCHI DENDUM TO ISSUED. SEND THE A D IF NECE DENDUM SHO	GENCY SHULE IN INTERPORT OF THE STATE THE STATE	AGENCIES: RE THE ADDENDUM CURED DRAWINGS E ADDENDUM R IN THE STATE INEER SHALL ALSO E AGENCY FOR TO ALL KTEND THE BID ECEIVED BY THE	
Ī	(3) ALL ADDEBUTE AND DIVISION. THAT APPLY	SUBMITTI THE SAMI TO THE	вф то тні	E STATE AND REGI BIDDING	NOWLEDGED BY ALI PURCHASING ULATIONS DOCUMENT OITIONS	
TITLE	FE	IN		<u>;.</u>	ADDRESS CHANCE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>EZDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

T

RFQ NUMBER
RMA10015

PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

RF	Q COPY	
TYPE	NAME/ADDRESS	HERE

DATE PRI	NTED TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
01/28/ BID OPENING DATE				·	
	U3/1U/-				:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	EXCEPTION MAY	BE FOR A	ADDENDUM DOCUMEN I ADDENDUM THAT I IG A BID OPENING	S ISSUED FOR THE	
	REV. 11/96				
	EXHIBIT 10	TO THE PARTY OF TH			·
	ADDENDUM ACKI	OWLEDGEMEN	TT		
	ADDENDUM(S) A	ND HAVE MA	CCEIPT OF THE FOLT DE THE NECESSARY OR SPECIFICATION	REVISIONS TO	
	ADDENDUM NOS	F I			
	NO. 1 .	2-19			
	NO. 2 .	4-(-	(O		
	мо. з .			•	
	NO. 4				
	NO. 5 .		•••		
	1	1 1	RE TO CONFIRM THE E FOR REJECTION	i de la companya de	
	REPRESENTATIO TRAL DISCUSSI AND ANY STATE	n made or on held be personnel ssued in w	ERSTAND THAT ANY ASSUMED TO BE MAI TWEEN VENDOR'S RE IS NOT BINDING RITING AND ADDED	DE DURING ANY EPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE TO THE	
BIGNATURE	Hall	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEI	N		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEXDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RMA10015

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

SH-P-TO

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATE PRIN	ITED	TER	MS OF SAL	.E	SHIP	VIA	F.	O.B.	FREIGHT TERM	ls
01/28/ BID OPENING DATE	2010								***************************************	
BID OPENING DATE		3/10/2	2010-			BID (DPENING	TIME 01	:30PM	
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	ואט	TPRICÉ	AMOUNT	
	SPECIF1	CATIO	NS BY	AN O	FFICIAL A	DDENDUM	IS BIND	ING.		<u> </u>
·	1	Rec	lia	id.	Hall	si	nature			
	HW!	erica			2010	DA	IPANY TE			
	REV. 11	/96								
					ORS LICE					
	PERSONS STATE M LICENSI LICENSE MADE BY	DESING BOAT CONTAINS COMPI	RING T LICE ARD IS PLICAT ACTING LEX, E	O PER INSED EMPO IONS THE	WERED TO	TRACTING ST VIRGI ISSUE T NTRACTOR GINIA D DM 319,	WORK INTO THE CONTROLL SE LICENT VISION (N THIS TRACTORS RACTORS SE MAY BE OF LABOR		
:	1	TIVE	:IDDE#	TO	DE 21-11- INCLUDE TI R BID.					
	BIDDER CONTRAC			:: .A	_		•	d Ind	lustries	
	COPY OF	CESSFU	L BID	DER W RACTO	VILL BE RI PRS LICENS	SE PRIOR	TO FURN			
SIGNATURE	4	all		- SEE BEV	LEOSECHUE FUR I	TELEPHONE	CHOTTONS	DATE		
TITLE		FE	IN .				ADD	DESS CHANCES	TO BE NOTED ABOV	



ENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RMA10015

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL B04-558-2596

Ö

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATE PRINTED: TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 01/28/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 03/10/2010 OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE UOP. QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 5/2009 NOTICE SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE İFEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



と回る口の日

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE
3.0

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS
TO

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRIN	TED [TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIPA	/IA	F	О.В.		FREIGHTTERMS	
01/28/ BID OPENING DATE	2010										
		$\frac{3}{10}$	rejustra in translated	CAT			PENING-	na senim kawa sensiweji y	-01	30PM	
LINE	QUAN	ППҮ	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUI	NREH.	UN	TPRICE		AMOUNT	
			·								
	\$EALED	BID									
				ד כוידו ז	NK WHITT	, ved ett	T- 1/1				
	BUYER:			FRA	MV MUTITS	VVCV-ETT	76 44				
	REQ. NO).:		RMZ	10015					•	
	BID OPE	NING I	PATE:	03/	10/2010			*			
	 BID OPE	NTNG T	TME:	1:3	O PM						
										•	
					MBER IN		IS NECE	SSARY		<i>∵</i>	
	TO CONT	'ACT YO	U REC		IG YOUR B						
			_ -	. 77	0-393	0 - 0	110				
·	,									<u>.</u>	
					ME OF PE	RSON TO	CONTACI				
	CONCERN	IING TH	IIS QU	JOTE:	\mathcal{L}	1	1 - 11				
					Rich	avalt	Ta ((
					•		٠.				
							•				
										Cr.	
							.*			A	
	*****	THIS	IS TH	IE ENI	OF RFQ	RMA100	15 ****	** TOT	AL:	245,962	.00
										[
								•			
ļ						,					
					€						
			-								
·			:								
SIGNATURE A	<u> </u>	A	4	A FERE	VERSË SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	NDITIONS		DATE		
SIGNATURE	ich	ard	Ha	<u>U</u>			·	•			
TITLE		FE	iN				AD	DRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	

Interested bidders must attend a mandatory prebid meeting on both railroads. The prebid for the SBVR bridges will be February 24, 2010 at 10:00 am at the SBVR office in Moorefield. The prebid meeting for the WVCR bridges will be February 25, 2010 at 10:00 am at the Elkins Depot in Elkins, WV. These meetings include an inspection trip to the bridges. Bidders must provide their own hy-rail equipment or make arrangements with other potential vendors to ride with them if they are interested in seeing the bridges. Questions prior to the prebid inspection must be submitted in writing and will be addressed at the meeting. Please email any questions to Frank Whittaker at Frank m. whittaker@wv.gov. ALL questions prior to the prebid inspection and all questions after the prebid inspection are to go to Frank Whittaker at the Purchasing Division. Other than questions addressed the days of the prebid meetings, contractors are not to contact the State Rail Authority directly.

The contractor must have previous experience with timber and steel railroad bridge repair and gabion wall installation. The SRA retains the right to require references of past experience prior to award.

Bids should be submitted as lumps sum amounts separated by railroad. The low bid will be determined by the total of both projects. Bids are to include all costs associated with the projects.

SBVR Lump Sum for all Bridges \$ 2 (9, 70 1. 0)

WVCR Lump Sum for all Bridges \$ 26, 260.00

Total for Project

s 245,962.00

4-14-10

aencv	Сопи	mercial	In	sura	P: ince	23 Asso	ж.	LLC
EO.P.	D#	RMA1001	.5	:		_		i.

BID BOND

2870 Normandy Dr	MEN BY THESE I rive, Atlanta,				, as Principal.	and Travelers	s Casualty an	d Surety	Com
erica of Fr	anklin, TN			, a corporation o	organized and ex				
with	its principal offic	e in the City o	f Hartfo	ord	, as Surety, ar	e held and firml			
of West Virginia, as Ob	oligee, in the peni	al sum of \underline{Fiv}	ve Percei	nt of Bid	(\$5%) fc	or the payment o	of which,	
well and truly to be ma	de, we jointly and	d severally bin	d ourselve	s, our heirs, adr	ministrators, exe	cutors, successo	ors and assigns.		
	of the above ob								
Department of Adminis Repair of Railro	stration a certain l oad Bridges	bid or proposa	i, attached	hereto and ma	de a part hereof,	, to enter into a	contract in writin	g for	
			: 1						

NOW THERE	FORE.					an an II H			
	shall be rejected	t or			:				
ereto and shall fumish	any other bonds	s and insuranc f said bid, ther	r this oblig	ation shall be nu	ull and void, oth€	erwise this obliga	ation shall remai	n in Tuli	
		fisaid bid, ther	r this oblig	ation shall be nu	ull and void, oth€	erwise this obliga	ation shall remai	n in Tuli	
greement created by t	ine acceptance o		ا مىئد غىمىلەك	liability of the Co	crobutor any and	l all claime harer	inder chall in no	n event :	- 21
orce and effect. It is e	xpressly understo	ood and agree	d that the l	liability of the Su	urety for any and	l all daims hereu	under shall, in no	o event,	
orce and effect. It is e exceed the penal amou	xpressly understount of this obligati	ood and agree on as herein s	d that the l tated.	liability of the Su	irety for any and	l all claims herei	under shall, in no	o event	
orce and effect. It is e exceed the penal amou	xpressly understount of this obligation	ood and agree on as herein s	d that the l tated. bulates an	liability of the Su d agrees that th	arety for any and ne obligations of	l all claims herei	its bond shall be	o event, e in no	
orce and effect. It is e exceed the penal amou The Surety, fo way impaired or affecte	xpressly understount of this obligation of the color received by any extension	ood and agree on as herein s	d that the l tated. bulates an	liability of the Su d agrees that th	arety for any and ne obligations of	l all claims herei	its bond shall be	o event, e in no	
orce and effect. It is e exceed the penal amou The Surety, fo way impaired or affecte vaive notice of any suc	xpressly understount of this obligation of the value received by any extension extension.	ood and agree on as herein s ved, hereby sti on of the time	d that the l tated. pulates an within which	liability of the Su d agrees that th the Obligee n	urety for any and ne obligations of nay accept such	said Surety and bid, and said Si	its bond shall burely does heref	e in no	
The Surety, for variety of any sure of the surety.	xpressly understount of this obligation the value received by any extension extension.	ood and agree on as herein s wed, hereby sti on of the time cipal and Sure	d that the lated. pulates an within which	id agrees that the high the Obligee n	urety for any and ne obligations of may accept such hands and seals	said Surety and bid, and said Si	its bond shall burely does hereb	e in no	
The Surety, for vary impaired or affects valve notice of any surely in WITNESS in were caused their corporate and effects where caused their corporate in which were caused their corporate in which were caused their corp	xpressly understount of this obligation the value received by any extension where extension. WHEREOF, Princorate seals to be	ood and agree on as herein s ved, hereby sti on of the time cipal and Sure affixed hereun	d that the litated. pulates an within which ty have he lite and the	id agrees that the high the Obligee n	urety for any and ne obligations of may accept such hands and seals	said Surety and bid, and said Si	its bond shall burely does hereb	e in no	
The Surety, for variety of any sure of the surety.	xpressly understount of this obligation the value received by any extension where extension. WHEREOF, Princorate seals to be	ood and agree on as herein s wed, hereby sti on of the time cipal and Sure	d that the litated. pulates an within which ty have he lite and the	id agrees that the high the Obligee n	urety for any and ne obligations of may accept such hands and seals	said Surety and bid, and said Si	its bond shall burely does hereb	e in no	
The Surety, for vay impaired or affected valve notice of any such as the course of the	xpressly understount of this obligation the value received by any extension where extension. WHEREOF, Princorate seals to be	ood and agree on as herein s ved, hereby sti on of the time cipal and Sure affixed hereun	d that the litated. pulates an within which ty have he lite and the	id agrees that the high the Obligee n	ne obligations of may accept such hands and seals be signed by the	said Surety and bid, and said Stand said Stand such of the proper officers	its bond shall be urely does here! em as are corpo	e in no	
The Surety, for vay impaired or affected valve notice of any such as a caused their corporate day of April 2015.	xpressly understount of this obligation the value received by any extension extension. WHEREOF, Princorate seals to be cril	ood and agree on as herein s ved, hereby sti on of the time cipal and Sure affixed hereun	d that the litated. pulates an within which ty have he lite and the	id agrees that the high the Obligee n	ne obligations of may accept such hands and seals be signed by the	said Surety and bid, and said Stands such of the proper officers it Iroad Industrial	its bond shall be urely does herel em as are corpo tries, Inc.	e in no	
The Surety, for vay impaired or affected vaive notice of any such as a caused their corporate day of April 2015.	xpressly understount of this obligation the value received by any extension extension. WHEREOF, Princorate seals to be cril	ood and agree on as herein s ved, hereby sti on of the time cipal and Sure affixed hereun	d that the litated. pulates an within which ty have he lite and the	id agrees that the high the Obligee n	ne obligations of may accept such hands and seals be signed by the	said Surety and bid, and said Stand said Stand such of the proper officers	its bond shall be urely does herel em as are corpo tries, Inc.	e in no	
The Surety, for vay impaired or affected valve notice of any such as a caused their corporate day of April 2015.	xpressly understount of this obligation the value received by any extension extension. WHEREOF, Princorate seals to be cril	ood and agree on as herein s ved, hereby sti on of the time cipal and Sure affixed hereun	d that the litated. pulates an within which ty have he lite and the	id agrees that the high the Obligee n	ne obligations of may accept such hands and seals be signed by the	said Surety and bid, and said Stand such of the ir proper officers (Name of Pri	its bond shall be urely does here! em as are corpose, this tries, Inc.	e in no	
The Surety, for vay impaired or affected valve notice of any such as a caused their corporate day of April 2015.	xpressly understount of this obligation the value received by any extension extension. WHEREOF, Princorate seals to be cril	ood and agree on as herein s ved, hereby sti on of the time cipal and Sure affixed hereun	d that the litated. pulates an within which ty have he lite and the	id agrees that the high the Obligee n	ne obligations of may accept such hands and seals oe signed by the	said Surety and bid, and said Stands such of the proper officers it Iroad Industrial	its bond shall be urely does here! em as are corpose, this tries, Inc. ncipal)	e in no	
The Surety, for vay impaired or affected valve notice of any such as a caused their corporate day of April 2015.	xpressly understount of this obligation the value received by any extension extension. WHEREOF, Princorate seals to be cril	ood and agree on as herein s ved, hereby sti on of the time cipal and Sure affixed hereun	d that the litated. pulates an within which ty have he lite and the	id agrees that the high the Obligee n	ne obligations of may accept such hands and seals oe signed by the	said Surety and bid, and said Sis, and such of the ir proper officers (Name of Princette (Must be Pre	its bond shall be urely does here! em as are corpose, this tries, Inc. ncipal)	e in no	
The Surety, for vay impaired or affected valve notice of any such as a caused their corporate day of April 2015.	xpressly understount of this obligation the value received by any extension extension. WHEREOF, Princorate seals to be cril	ood and agree on as herein s ved, hereby sti on of the time cipal and Sure affixed hereun	d that the litated. pulates an within which ty have he lite and the	id agrees that the high the Obligee n	ne obligations of may accept such hands and seals oe signed by the	said Surety and bid, and said Sis, and such of the ir proper officers (Name of Princette (Must be Pre	its bond shall be urely does here! em as are corpose, this tries, Inc. ncipal)	e in no	
The Surety, for vay impaired or affects vaive notice of any such as a caused their corp. 15th day of April. April	xpressly understount of this obligation the value received by any extension extension. WHEREOF, Princorate seals to be cril	ood and agree on as herein s ved, hereby sti on of the time cipal and Sure affixed hereun	d that the litated. pulates an within which ty have he lite and the	id agrees that the high the Obligee name of the Obligee name of their see presents to be	ne obligations of may accept such hands and seals oe signed by the	said Surety and bid, and said Si s, and such of the ir proper officers (Name of Pri (Must be Pre Vice Preside	its bond shall be urely does here! em as are corpo, this tries, Inc. ncipal)	e in no	
The Surety, for vay impaired or affects valve notice of any such as the corporate Serior and Corporate Serior and effects of the corporate Serior and Corpor	xpressly understount of this obligation the value received by any extension extension. WHEREOF, Princorate seals to be cril	ood and agree on as herein s ved, hereby sti on of the time cipal and Sure affixed hereun	d that the litated. pulates an within which ty have he lite and the	id agrees that the high the Obligee name of the Obligee name of their see presents to be	ne obligations of may accept such hands and seals oe signed by the By	said Surety and bid, and said Si s, and such of the ir proper officers (Name of Pri (Must be Pre Vice Preside	its bond shall be urely does here! tries, Inc. ncipal) sident or ety Company of	e in no	
The Surety, for way impaired or affected valve notice of any such as a caused their corpus	xpressly understount of this obligation the value received by any extension extension. WHEREOF, Princorate seals to be cril	ood and agree on as herein s ved, hereby sti on of the time cipal and Sure affixed hereun	d that the litated. pulates an within which ty have he lite and the	id agrees that the high the Obligee name of the Obligee name of their see presents to be	ne obligations of may accept such hands and seals oe signed by the By	said Surety and bid, and said Side Surety and Side Side Side Side Side Side Side Sid	its bond shall be urely does here! tries, Inc. ncipal) sident or ety Company of	e in no	
The Surety, for way impaired or affects valve notice of any such as the corporate Serior and Corporate Serior and effects of the corporate Serior and Corpor	xpressly understount of this obligation the value received by any extension extension. WHEREOF, Princorate seals to be cril	ood and agree on as herein s ved, hereby sti on of the time cipal and Sure affixed hereun	d that the litated. pulates an within which ty have he lite and the	id agrees that the high the Obligee name of the Obligee name of their see presents to be	ne obligations of may accept such hands and seals oe signed by the By	said Surety and bid, and said Side Surety and Side Side Side Side Side Side Side Sid	its bond shall be urely does here! tries, Inc. ncipal) sident or ety Company of	e in no	
The Surety, for way impaired or affects waive notice of any such as a caused their corp. 15th day of April. Principal Corporate Sea	xpressly understount of this obligation the value received by any extension extension. WHEREOF, Princorate seals to be cril	ood and agree on as herein s ved, hereby sti on of the time cipal and Sure affixed hereun	d that the litated. pulates an within which ty have he lite and the	id agrees that the high the Obligee name of the Obligee name of their see presents to be	ne obligations of may accept such hands and seals be signed by the By American Ra	said Surety and bid, and said Side Surety and Side Side Side Side Side Side Side Sid	its bond shall be urely does here! tries, Inc. ncipal) sident or ent) ety Company crety)	e in no	



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Seaboard Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

221136

Certificate No. 002948096

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Betty J. Stewart, Johnny H. Thompson, Donald S. Denbo, David E. Armstrong, and Julie Gaye Holland

of the City ofBrentwoo	d, s	tate of Tennesse	e.	, their true and	lawful Attorn	ey(s)-in-Fact,
each in their senarate canacity it	f more than one is named above, to	sign, execute, seal and ackno	wledge any and all bor	nds, recognizances, co	onditional und	ertakings and
other writings obligatory in the	nature thereof on behalf of the Co	mpanies in their business of	guaranteeing the fidel	lity of persons, guarar	nteeing the pe	rformance of
contracts and executing or guara	anteeing bonds and undertakings re	quired or permitted in any ac	ions or proceedings al	Howed by law.		
		the second second				
	<u></u>					
	e Companies have caused this instr	and their	agranta goals to be h	pereto offixed this	17th	
day of April	e Companies have caused this insir	nment to be signed and men	corporate seats to be it	cieto amixed, mis		
day of	,,,					
	Farmington Casualty Compar	10	St. Paul Guar	rdian Insurance Com	npany	
1.4 1.1.4	Fidelity and Guaranty Insura		St. Paul Merc	cury Insurance Com	pany	
	Fidelity and Guaranty Insura	nce Underwriters, Inc.		sualty and Surety Co		
	Seaboard Surety Company			sualty and Surety Co s Fidelity and Guara		
	St. Paul Fire and Marine Insu	rance Company	United States	; ridenty and Guarai	нау Сошрану	ŗ
1932	MECOPROPRIED TO THE PARTY OF TH	SCORPORADO SE AL	SEAL S	HARTFORD, 2 CONN.	HARTTORO, E CONN.	WEST AND THE STATE OF THE STATE
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.		Ву	George	W Thompson, Senior Vic	Coe President	
himself to be the Senior Vice P Inc., Seaboard Surety Company Casualty and Surety Company.	day ofApril resident of Farmington Casualty Co , St. Paul Fire and Marine Insuranc Travelers Casualty and Surety Co	ompany, Fidelity and Guarar e Company, St. Paul Guardia mpany of America, and Unit	ity Insurance Company n Insurance Company, ed States Fidelity and	St. Paul Mercury Inst. Guaranty Company,	nty Insurance surance Compa and that he, a	Underwriters, any, Travelers as such, being
authorized so to do, executed th	e foregoing instrument for the purpo to set my hand and official seal.	oses therein contained by sign	ing on behalf of the co	mporations by himself: Marie C. Tetreaul	as a duly author	eault

58440-5-07 Printed in U.S.A.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

EH .
STATE OF Dekalb Seorgia
COUNTY OF Dekalb , TO-WIT:
I, Richard Hall , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of American Railroad Judystries (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that American Railroad Industries (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
American Railroad Industries (Company Name)
By: Richard Hall
Title: <u>President</u>
Date: April 14, 2010
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this
By Orbinal Scient expires 471
(Sea) TAA, A C (Notary Public)
ALIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE

Rev March 2009

THE BID.

RFQ No. RMA 10015

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE
Vendor's Name: Hurrican Railroad Judustries
Authorized Signature: Reduced Hall Date: 4-14-10
State of 60 rg (a
County of Dekalb, to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this day of
My Commission expires $\frac{4}{2}$, $\frac{20}{12}$
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY PUBLIC
188104
2 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10